

07-2912-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
HAROLD H. CHEN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 07-2912-cr(L)
08-6210-cr(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ALEX LUNA,
Defendant,

ARCADIO RAMIREZ, JOSE LUIS RODRIGUEZ,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

HAROLD H. CHEN
WILLIAM J. NARDINI (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
I. The offense conduct: trial evidence and the presentence report.....	5
A. The cocaine distributed by Adames, Ramirez, and Rodriguez.....	5
B. The bill of particulars with respect to Rodriguez.....	9
C. Rodriguez’s trial testimony and the government’s rebuttal witnesses.....	10
1. Rodriguez’s testimony.....	10
2. Maria Robles’ testimony.....	11
3. Officer Cuba’s testimony.....	11
4. Rodriguez’s post-conviction motions.....	13

II. The sentencing hearings.....	14
A. Arcadio Ramirez.....	14
B. Jose Luis Rodriguez.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The district court did not clearly err in finding that Ramirez was responsible for conspiring to distribute at least 15 kilograms of cocaine when the evidence presented at trial and sentencing supported those findings.....	17
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	17
B. Discussion.....	20
1. The district court’s findings were factually supported by evidence introduced at trial and sentencing, and contained in the PSR.	20
2. Ramirez’s challenges on appeal to the drug-quantity finding are without merit. . .	23
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in permitting the government to call rebuttal witnesses to contradict Rodriguez’s testimony that he had no involvement in or knowledge of the illegal drug trade.....	28

A. Governing law and standard of review.	28
B. Discussion.	31
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in ruling that the government’s 62-page bill of particulars was sufficient.	37
A. Governing law and standard of review.	37
B. Discussion.	39
Conclusion.	44
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Rodella v. United States</i> , 286 F.2d 306 (9th Cir. 1960).	38
<i>United States v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 841 (S.D. Cal. 1966).....	42
<i>United States v. Atherton</i> , 936 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998).....	38, 43
<i>United States v. Benedetto</i> , 571 F.2d 1246 (2d Cir. 1978).....	30, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Beno</i> , 324 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1963).....	30

<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987).....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Bufalino</i> , 683 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Bearam v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1066 (2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989).....	32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 181 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Chalarca</i> , 95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Cyr</i> , 337 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31

<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Fassnacht</i> , 332 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 951 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1991).....	30, 36
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 900 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28, 32
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 936 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	17
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Hazut</i> , 140 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17

<i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> 227 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Kendall,</i> 665 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>United States v. Macchia,</i> 35 F.3d 662 (2d Cir.1994).....	41
<i>United States v. McLean,</i> 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Meserve,</i> 271 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Moore,</i> 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Panza,</i> 750 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>United States v. Payton,</i> 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Perez-Perez,</i> 72 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1995).....	32

<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 10 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Conn. 2008).	28
<i>United States v. Sash</i> , 396 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2005)..	17
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1022 (2007).	19
<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995)..	19
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992)..	30
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)..	24
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)..	38
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>).	24

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 962 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	29, 30, 36
<i>Wong Tai v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 77 (1927).....	38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xi
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	4, 7, 12, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xi
31 U.S.C. § 5316.....	6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xi
Fed. R. Evid. 608. *passim*

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. 14, 19, 25
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. 18
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3. 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Wright & Gold, Federal Practice and Procedure,
§ 6119 (1993). 29
